

No. 17-1175

In the Supreme Court of the United States

POARCH BAND OF CREEK INDIANS, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

CASEY MARIE WILKES, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA*

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

MICHAEL J. CROW
BEASLEY, ALLEN, CROW,
METHVIN, PORTIS &
MILES, P.C.

218 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 269-2343
mike.crow@beasleyallen.com

JENNIFER A. MACLEAN

Counsel of Record

CHARLES G. CURTIS, JR.
PERKINS COIE LLP

700 13th Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
(202) 434-1648
jmaclean@perkinscoie.com
ccurtis@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Respondents

June 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS	1
I. Seeking GVR is an unfair litigation strategy that is unlikely to lead the court below to alter its decision	2
A. The equities do not support issuing a GVR order	3
B. The availability of tribal court jurisdiction will not alter the Alabama Supreme Court's decision.....	6
II. The Court should deny the petition	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Dep't of Interior v. South Dakota</i> , 519 U.S. 919 (1996).....	5
<i>Ex parte Graham</i> , 634 So. 2d 994 (Ala. 1993)	11
<i>Ex parte Haynes Downard Andra & Jones, LLP</i> , 924 So. 2d 687 (Ala. 2005)	11
<i>Ex parte Jim Burke Auto., Inc.</i> , 200 So. 3d 1153 (Ala. 2016)	10, 11
<i>Fitts v. Minnesota Min. & Mfg. Co.</i> , 581 So. 2d 819 (Ala. 1991)	10, 11
<i>Harrison v. PCI Gaming Authority</i> , 251 So. 3d 24 (Ala. 2017)	8
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Madison County, et al. v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 562 U.S. 42 (2011).....	4, 6
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	1
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	9
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison County, et al.</i> , 605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison County, et al.</i> , 665 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	7, 9
<i>Rape v. Poarch Band of Creek Indians</i> , 250 So. 3d 547 (Ala. 2017)	8
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	10
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996).....	4
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	9, 10
 STATUTES	
Ala. Code § 6–3–7(a) (1975)	11
Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968, 25 U.S.C. § 1302	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Poarch Band of Creek Indians, Summary of (Proposed) Revisions to the Poarch Band of Creek Indians Title 29 (Tort Claims Act) and Section 5-1-1 of the Tribal Code and to Repeal Sections 3-1-8, 3-5-5, and 8-1-15 of the Tribal Code (May 16, 2019)...	6, 7, 8
